

No. 09-11328

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
WILLIE GENE DAVIS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

—◆—  
WILLIAM W. WHATLEY, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 230743  
Montgomery, AL 36123  
(334) 272-0709  
wwwwhatley@bellsouth.net

ORIN S. KERR  
2000 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20052  
(202) 994-4775

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| OPINIONS BELOW .....   | 1    |
| JURISDICTION .....   | 1    |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED ....   | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 2    |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....  | 7    |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 10   |
| I. WHEN THE SUPREME COURT OVER-<br>TURNS FOURTH AMENDMENT PREC-<br>EDENT, THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE IS<br>AVAILABLE FOR THE CASE ANNOUNC-<br>ING THE NEW RULE AND ALL OTHER<br>CRIMINAL CASES NOT YET FINAL..... | 10   |
| (A) The Exclusionary Rule Is Available In<br>The Case Announcing The New Rule..  | 11   |
| (B) The Exclusionary Rule Is Available In<br>All Cases On Direct Review At The<br>Time Of The New Decision .....   | 13   |
| (C) The Exception To The Exclusionary<br>Rule Created By The Court Of Appeals<br>Reopens The Pandora’s Box Of Retro-<br>activity Law That The Court Closed In<br><i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> .....           | 16   |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| II. IF THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE DOES NOT APPLY, ARTICLE III WILL PROHIBIT THE SUPREME COURT FROM REVIEWING CHALLENGES TO CIRCUIT COURT OR SUPREME COURT FOURTH AMENDMENT DECISIONS IN CRIMINAL CASES..... | 22   |
| (A) The Decision Below Would Require Courts To Engage In Prospective Decisionmaking That The Constitution Forbids .....  | 23   |
| (B) Under The Decision Below, The Supreme Court Could Not Review Challenges To Circuit Court Or Supreme Court Precedent Because The Good-Faith Exception Would Eliminate Article III Standing .....    | 25   |
| III. THE GOOD-FAITH EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE ENSURES THE PROPER DEVELOPMENT OF FOURTH AMENDMENT LAW NEEDED TO DETER CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS.....                       | 27   |
| (A) Enforcing New Decisions Using The Exclusionary Rule Is Necessary For The Proper Exercise Of Judicial Power Needed To Deter Constitutional Violations .....   | 30   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| (B) The Development Of Fourth Amendment Law Is A Proper Concern Of The Exclusionary Rule Because Police Deterrence Requires Correct Precedents To Follow.....  | 36   |
| (C) No Other Remedy Provides A Mechanism To Correct Fourth Amendment Errors.....   | 39   |
| (D) The Good-Faith Cases Of <i>United States v. Leon</i> , <i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , And <i>Herring v. United States</i> Are Distinguishable Because They Concern Enforcement Of Existing Law Rather Than The Development Of The Law..... | 43   |
| IV. THE COSTS OF THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE ARE MODEST WHEN A COURT OVERTURNS PRECEDENT BECAUSE MANY SEARCHES WILL REMAIN CONSTITUTIONAL AND EIGHT DOCTRINES ALREADY SHARPLY LIMIT THE OPERATION OF THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE.....                  | 49   |
| (A) Searches Made In Reliance On Overturned Precedent Will Often Be Constitutional Even Applying The New Decision.....   | 51   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| (B) Eight Different Doctrines Sharply<br>Limit The Number Of Cases In Which<br>Defendants Obtain Relief For Uncon-<br>stitutional Searches Made In Reliance<br>On Overturned Law ..... | 53   |
| (C) The Benefits Of The Exclusionary Rule<br>For Overturned Precedents Outweigh<br>Its Costs .....   | 59   |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 60   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| CASES   |               |
| <i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136<br>(1967).....           | 41            |
| <i>American Trucking Associations v. Smith</i> , 496<br>U.S. 167 (1990).....  | 20            |
| <i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1710 (2009) .....                          | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520<br>U.S. 43 (1997)..... | 26, 27        |
| <i>Booker v. United States</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2155 (2009) .....                  | 14            |
| <i>Brown v. State</i> , 24 So.3d 671 (Fla.App. 2009) .....                    | 51            |
| <i>Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....                            | 42            |
| <i>Carter v. North Carolina</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2158 (2009).....                  | 15            |
| <i>Casper v. United States</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2156 (2009).....                   | 15            |
| <i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....                       | 58            |
| <i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....                        | 12            |
| <i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32<br>(2000).....            | 41            |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95<br>(1983).....              | 40, 41, 42    |
| <i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....                         | 27            |
| <i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367 (1987).....                         | 52            |
| <i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44<br>(1991).....         | 14            |
| <i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332<br>(2006).....            | 26            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page               |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264<br>(2008).....                   | 17, 18, 19, 25, 49 |
| <i>Davis v. United States</i> , 2010 WL 2398383<br>(2010).....               | 1                  |
| <i>Desist v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 244 (1969) .....                   | 19                 |
| <i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....                          | 26                 |
| <i>Dunson v. United States</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2155 (2009).....                  | 14                 |
| <i>Goldman v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 129 (1942).....                   | 11                 |
| <i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)...5, 8, 13, 14, 16         |                    |
| <i>Grooms v. United States</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1981 (2009).....                  | 14                 |
| <i>Harper v. Virginia Dept. of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S.<br>86 (1993).....     | 22, 23, 25, 36     |
| <i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945) .....                          | 27                 |
| <i>Herring v. United States</i> , 129 S.Ct. 695 (2009)... <i>passim</i>      |                    |
| <i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)...10, 29, 34, 43             |                    |
| <i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987) .....                         | <i>passim</i>      |
| <i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501<br>U.S. 529 (1991)..... | 23, 24             |
| <i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) ...7, 11, 12, 31          |                    |
| <i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533<br>(2001).....       | 33, 34             |
| <i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965) ...8, 18, 19, 20           |                    |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555<br>(1992).....          | 35                 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137<br>(1803).....                          | 31, 46        |
| <i>Mayfield v. United States</i> , 599 F.3d 964 (9th<br>Cir. 2010).....                   | 41            |
| <i>Megginson v. United States</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1982<br>(2009).....                         | 14            |
| <i>Meister v. Indiana</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2155 (2009).....                                    | 15            |
| <i>Meister v. State</i> , 912 N.E.2d 412 (Ind. App.<br>2009).....                         | 52            |
| <i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436<br>U.S. 658 (1978).....              | 42            |
| <i>Moskey v. State</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2010 WL<br>4484190 (Tex.App. 2010).....          | 53            |
| <i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988).....                                 | 54            |
| <i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981).....                                      | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984).....   | 53            |
| <i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)...                                 | 7, 11, 31     |
| <i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622<br>(1980).....                         | 42            |
| <i>Owens v. Kentucky</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2155 (2009).....                                     | 15            |
| <i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....                                      | 20            |
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S.Ct. 808 (2009).....                                    | 35, 39        |
| <i>Pennsylvania Board of Probation and Parole v.<br/>Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998)..... | 57            |
| <i>People v. Frias</i> , 912 N.E.2d 1236 (Ill.App. 2009).....                             | 55            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page   |
|--|--------|
| <i>People v. Mason</i> , 935 N.E.2d 130 (Ill.App. 2010) .....      | 52     |
| <i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....                 | 34     |
| <i>Powell v. Nevada</i> , 511 U.S. 79 (1994) .....                 | 13, 14 |
| <i>Powell v. State</i> , 838 P.2d 921 (1992) .....                 | 14     |
| <i>Quintana v. United States</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2156<br>(2009).....   | 15     |
| <i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....                | 55     |
| <i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997) .....           | 56     |
| <i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....             | 13     |
| <i>Shadwick v. City of Tampa</i> , 407 U.S. 345<br>(1972).....     | 47     |
| <i>St. Pierre v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 41 (1943).....       | 25     |
| <i>State v. Cantrell</i> , 233 P.3d 178 (Idaho App.<br>2010).....  | 51     |
| <i>State v. Carter</i> , 682 S.E.2d 416 (N.C.App.<br>2009).....    | 15, 16 |
| <i>State v. Gant</i> , 162 P.3d 640 (Ariz. 2007) .....             | 12     |
| <i>State v. Hobbs</i> , 933 N.E.2d 1281 (Ind. 2010).....           | 52     |
| <i>State v. McCormick</i> , 216 P.3d 475 (Wash.App.<br>2009).....  | 58     |
| <i>State v. Millan</i> , 212 P.3d 603 (Wash.App. 2009).....        | 58     |
| <i>State v. Roberts</i> , 2010 WL 3945101 (Wash.App.<br>2010)..... | 58     |
| <i>State v. Townsend</i> , 40 So.3d 103 (Fla.App.<br>2010).....    | 53     |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981).....                 | 12            |
| <i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....                           | 15, 18, 57    |
| <i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1965).....                          | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 129 S.Ct.<br>1142 (2009) .....   | 26            |
| <i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....                           | 16, 20        |
| <i>United States v. Bradford</i> , 2009 WL 3754174<br>(E.D.Wis. 2009) ..... | 54            |
| <i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873<br>(1975).....        | 31            |
| <i>United States v. Brimah</i> , 214 F.3d 854 (7th Cir.<br>2000) .....      | 57            |
| <i>United States v. Bronner</i> , 2009 WL 1748533<br>(D.Minn. 2009) .....   | 55            |
| <i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974) .....                | 57            |
| <i>United States v. Cole</i> , 2010 WL 3210963<br>(N.D.Ga. 2010) .....      | 51            |
| <i>United States v. Davis</i> , 598 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir.<br>2010) .....     | 1             |
| <i>United States v. Davis</i> , 2008 WL 1927377 (M.D.<br>Ala. 2008) .....   | 1             |
| <i>United States v. Deal</i> , 2009 WL 5386061<br>(M.D.Fla. 2009) .....     | 52            |
| <i>United States v. Deitz</i> , 577 F.3d 672 (6th Cir.<br>2009) .....       | 58            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Engle</i> , 677 F.Supp.2d 879<br>(E.D.Va. 2009) .....      | 54            |
| <i>United States v. Evans</i> , 2009 WL 2230924<br>(C.D.Cal. 2009) .....       | 52            |
| <i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 667 F.Supp.2d 567<br>(M.D.N.C. 2009) .....  | 55            |
| <i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 71 F.3d 819 (11th<br>Cir. 1996) .....       | 4             |
| <i>United States v. Grooms</i> , 602 F.3d 939 (8th Cir.<br>2010) .....         | 52            |
| <i>United States v Johnson</i> , 457 U.S. 537 (1982)....                       | 19, 20, 21    |
| <i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....                     | 42            |
| <i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) .....                       | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. McGhee</i> , 672 F.Supp.2d 804<br>(S.D.Ohio 2009) .....    | 52            |
| <i>United States v. Megginson</i> , 340 Fed.Appx. 856<br>(4th Cir. 2009) ..... | 15            |
| <i>United States v. Owen</i> , 2009 WL 2857959<br>(S.D.Miss. 2009) .....       | 54            |
| <i>United States v. Page</i> , 679 F.Supp.2d 648<br>(E.D.Va. 2009) .....       | 54            |
| <i>United States v. Peltier</i> , 422 U.S. 531 (1975).....                     | 17, 21        |
| <i>United States v. Rollins</i> , 2010 WL 3843776<br>(E.D.Tenn. 2010) .....    | 52            |
| <i>United States v. Rumley</i> , 588 F.3d 202 (4th Cir.<br>2009) .....         | 58            |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Webster</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2010 WL 4366379 (8th Cir. 2010) ..... | 52            |
| <i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985) .....                               | 57            |
| <i>Warshak v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008) .....                  | 42            |
| <i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995) .....                                 | 56            |
| <i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999) .....                                    | 40            |
| <i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963) .....                          | 54            |
| STATUTES  |               |
| 18 U.S.C. § 242 .....   | 42            |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....   | 1             |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS   |               |
| U.S. Const. amend. IV .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, cl. 3 .....  | 42            |
| U.S. Const. Art. III .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| RULES   |               |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b) .....  | 57            |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page   |
|---|--------|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES   |        |
| Brief of the United States in <i>United States v. Johnson</i> .....   | 21     |
| Paul J. Mishkin, <i>Foreword: The High Court, the Great Writ, and the Due Process of Time and Law</i> , 79 Harv. L. Rev. 56, 60-61 (1965).....                        | 32, 37 |
| Potter Stewart, <i>The Road to Mapp v. Ohio and Beyond: The Origins, Development, and Future of the Exclusionary Rule</i> , 83 Colum. L. Rev. 1365, 1384 (1983) ..... | 37     |
